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Responses
Improve pedestrian appeal and function 
Improve safety of intersections, especially for turning traffic and pedestrians 
noise and lack of code enforcement. 
minimizing construction impact.  re-evaluating efficacy of deck support repair as an alternative to drastic 
reconstruction. 
The least impact and the shortest construction time possible, no matter what alternative is chosen. 
No
No
Safer for pedestrians 
I would like to see the bridges restored if it's financially feasible, so that the historic value is retained. But 
in doing this, there needs to be some improvements done for pedestrian crossings over the rivers. I 
would also like to see a way for pedestrians to access the trail below the North San Gabriel crossing. 
These questions are too general and open-ended to give meaningful opinions. 
Reinforce the bridge as it is from underneath. Do not close lanes to traffic and interfere with downtown. 
the existing bride is approx. 50 years old?  Would like to build a replacement that will meet the 
communities needs for the next 50 years (minimally).  Pedestrian traffic, bicycle traffic, a middle turn 
lane, pedestrian/bicyle connectivity to the trail beneath 
Improve pedestrian traffic and access to park/trails without increasing heavy freight and high speed traffic 
through downtown.  
Vehicular use should not in any way be compromised to accommodate bicycles on the bridges; if 
necessary, prohibit riding bicycles. 
Pedestrian traffic can be accommodated via a 4 ft walkway on one or both sides with solid wall 
separating walkway from vehicle lanes.  Cyclists can walk, not ride, their bikes on these walkways to 
cross the bridges. 
We need to have some turn lights there at Hat Creek to turn off of Austin Ave.  That area is very 
congestive. 
Commitment to provide good access up & down Austin Ave while completing any repairs or rebuilds 
I am strongly opposed to widening the bridges to allow more or faster vehicular traffic.  I don't want 
another I35 through our neighborhood.  The existing lanes are wide enough and if narrow lanes slow 
traffic, that's to the good!  (I used to live on S. Austin Ave and we had multiple car accidents per year at 
16th street and S Austin Ave because of speeding traffic.)  This is an urban area, not the wide-open
country.  I would not mind seeing the bridges widened to accommodate pedestrian/bike traffic.  
Opportunity to access north trail from bridge area. 
Safety is the priority- long-term ability to grow as the town grows and remain usable. 
Since there is now an access road on 35, do we really need for Austin Ave to be a 4 lane road? Has the 
board considered making Austin a 3 lane road with a center turn and bicycle lanes 
Build for the long run, 70 years or more. 
Improvements of of below the bridge. I have some property that backs up to the trail and is .02 miles 
from the bridge and have a few ideas.  
More lanes if available to move traffic. 
Seriously consider the impact of any decision on the livelihood of business owners and the possible 
inconvenience to residents and visitors alike. 
Current bridges should be made safe.  Bridges should accommodate downtown traffic and lend to the 
historic charm. Need alternate routes for other traffic. 
Maintain view of river when driving across the bridge 
environmental impact 
Safety should come first. Either provide ped/bike facilities on the bridge or restrict ped/bike users and 
enforce it. 



The Citizen-users need bridges designed to modern standards and criteria for widths for vehicles 
(inclusive of dedicated left turning traffic at 2nd, San Gabriel Village/Two Rivers development and 
Morrow).  Safety to the traveling public is paramount - we MUST eliminate the potential for rear-end 
crashes at the signalized intersections!  
I didn't answer questions 5, 6, 7 and 8 for they are poorly framed.  They do not flow and are not clear as 
to what your are asking.  Discard the tweets and ask a bona fide question 
Enhance walkability of the downtown district. Link the trail system with Austin aware and the downtown 
district. Limit traffic flow on Austin aware to current levels to enhance/preserve historic appeal. Limit 
impact to Disney own businesses. 
Amount of time construction will disrupt/inconvenience lives of downtown residents and business owners. 
I'd like to make sure that the North and South hike & bike trails remain open during any construction
projects.  
Mobility and safety of the [vehicular] traveling public; 
pedestrian access from the bridges to the trail system 
The bridges are fine. They need maintenance. You need to move pedestrians off the bridges. 
Replace now before population doubles 
Connectivity of river trails to street sidewalks 
Walk and bike bridge to hike & bike trails 
Immediate needs for safety from falling concrete 
Please consider safety first. It would be disastrous if either of the bridges collapsed. 
Bridge has opportunity to be an excellent gateway onto trails. 
Keep the bridge in the historic and registered landmark status that it now has, and just repair the 
bearings on the art-deco piers , along wtih shoring up cement faults. Then build a good looking and 
highly functional bike & pedestrian bridge along side of the exisitng bridge, as proposed and shown at 
city council last year. 
If it ain't broke, don't tear it down and rebuild it. 
None 
safety of all residents 
safety of all residents 
Add  pedestrian routes separate from the bridges. Current sidewalks are dangerous. Keep the size of the 
bridge the same. Do not widen to more lanes.  
I take pride in historic Georgetown and would want to see it maintained.  Once, the historic parts are 
gone, chances are most of us will not be around for the "new" to become "historic". 
Primary improvements needed are a center left turn lane and wide sidewalks for improved 
pedestrian/bicycle access. Only feasible way to implement these needed improvements is by replacing 
the existing bridges. 
Provide easy and safe access for hikers and bikers to the parks and trails 
pedistrian access is very important to me. please include ped improvements in the project. this is also a 
chance to improve our downtown gateways.  
For the council to hear from everyone, not just the firm gtown, picked to build the bridges 
$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$
leave the bridges as they are, install pedestrian bridge near Blue Hole 
if replacement happens, I would like to see more of a "gateway" - a grand symbol 
Access to trails below. 



1. I am concerned that the businesses on the square will be adversely affected by this project.  I've lived
in towns where the square became a ghost town while major road construction was undertaken for a 
period of 2 years.  (examples:  Salado; White Pigeon, MI; Constantine, MI; and any number of towns in 
Kansas that were bypassed by US 75 and I 35.)  Ultimately, we need to ensure that the businesses in 
the downtown area, particularly the square, do not face closure because of this project. 
2. Also, I would like to see the visible bridge structures be aesthetically pleasing. In other towns, I've
seen renovated bridges become the gateway for a downtown area and constructed so that they promote 
the shopping and artistic areas in the city.   
I'd like to see questions 5-9 be more articulate. What are we agreeing with? There is nothing here that a 
reasonable person would disagree with. This makes me suspicious of the purpose of these 5 questions, 
e.g., how is the outcome going to be interpreted and used? This seems deliberately loaded to favor 
replacement.  
I'd like to see questions 5-9 be more articulate. What are we agreeing with? There is nothing here that a 
reasonable person would disagree with. This makes me suspicious of the purpose of these 5 questions, 
e.g., how is the outcome going to be interpreted and used? This seems deliberately loaded to favor 
replacement.  
Time is a huge consideration..if improving what is a time line and budget. Don't create projects simply for 
matching funds.  Loss of tax base from business closure could be devastating.  
I would like to see the characteristics of downtown maintained, but provide safe and adequate lanes and 
bridges.  There is a big need for turn lanes at signals at the condo and at 2nd street. 
I would like to see the characteristics of downtown maintained, but provide safe and adequate lanes and 
bridges.  There is a big need for turn lanes at signals at the condo and at 2nd street. 
pedestrian access to trails and to downtown; 
pedestrian safety; 
short-term and long-term impacts on downtown businesses 
yes, not being snide here, but I need complete sentences to answer survey questions (e.g. 5 - 9)
My strongest concern is for downtown businesses and keeping at least 2-3 lanes open over the bridge at 
all times. Perhaps the replacement can be done around this. 
Short and Long term impact to downtown business and tourism 
For purposes of the study I believe that safety AND negative impact to downtown business should be 
given EQUAL weight. 
We do not need heavy loaded vehicles such as 18 wheelers and/or cement trucks crossing the bridges. 
Safe passage for bikes and peds , separated from cars by barrier 



Responses
I would hope that the city can take the time to improve bottle necks around old town to mitigate the 
travel time impact of this project.  
construction has been allowed to begin at 4 and earlier on a daily basis. Lighting is excessive with no 
regards to ighboring development. 
Do an objective analysis, without conflicts of interest involved, in deciding alternative. 
Would be nice to see a bridge that has unique modern architecture, that would possibly be a tourist 
attraction, and something our city could be proud of for many years to come. 
I think the current bridge functions well. The only reason to address this issue is the load limits. 
Please be sure that these bridges need to be replaced before we spend millions to replaced them. 
Consider the bridges resolution as part of the plans for access including Hwy 29 and Northwest Blvd 
crossing I-35. 
I usually get to downtown from the highway, so I wouldn't consider it the Gateway to Downtown 
I would like to see this project move forward a little quicker. 
Safety and pedestrian access should be addressed,  Leave the rest of it alone. 
 Closing the bridge or restricting traffic to down will close  down almost all of business on or near the 
square. It would have the same effects on downtown as being hit by an f-4 tornado. If the bridges are 
closed and rebuilt the downtown merchants should be reimbursed for their losses by the city.  
I found the most helpful engineering report was one stressing maintenance on bridges could ensure 
their use for another 50 yrs 
Protect access to local businesses throughout this process. 
Some load restrictions should be kept in place to discourage large trucks (such as 18 wheelers) on 
Austin Ave and Austin / Williams intersection (the most congested intersection in town). 
The bridges need to be replaced due to age nd the growth in our community.  All of Austin ave needs 
to be improved with left turn lanes to help with traffic... 
Regarding question #7, I just want to say that maybe we keep load restrictions and force larger 
vehicles to come to downtown off of University/SH 29 instead of Williams Dr. Keep the approach from 
Williams as more of a scenic gateway to downtown and encourage traffic to downtown to come that 
way after the bridges are repaired. 
It needs more sidewalk space for people to walk downtown and feel safe! 
If there is not a very strong safety risk, do not waste taxpayer money and threaten the momentum of 
downtown vitality and growth. 
I would be very disappointed to see the current bridges removed. I would love to see them 
repaired/enhanced and possibly a pedestrian bridge installed adjacent. That could be a really great 
feature for our hike and bike system. 
A continued repair of the support systems.  limited traffic north and south interruption should be kept 
to a minimum.  A walking and biking structure on the outer sides of the bridge. 
I would like a convenient pedestrian path between the hike and bike trail on the North river and the 
hike and bike trail on the South river.  Ideally for me it would be low-water crossing near the North 
bridge, a footpath up to the vicinity of Hat Creek and down, connecting to the existing low water 
crossing on the South river.  Alternatively, stairs from the North footpath up the north embankment on 
the North bridge, and stairs down the south embankment on the South bridge to the footpath there. 
Meet the future needs of Georgetown.  As we grow by 11.5 people per day and the average family is 
2.54 people, every day that we delay this project impacts 4.5 families that are moving to Georgetown. 
That's 135 new families a month! Fix it once, fix it now, and fix it for the future. 
I think population growth projections and safety are of the greatest importance. We need 
infrastructure that can perform its intended function! 
The bridge should fit the small town charm of the square, not become a major thoroughfare for large 
vehicles.   



Make all the improvements 5 lane from Morrow to 2nd street. 
Just beautifying the river areas from San Gabriel Park to the river. 
It will be a mess affecting traffic/business. 
It would be in the best interest of all Georgetown residents and businesses to make structural 
improvements to existing bridges rather than replacing entire bridges. 
exercise cost containment 
I would prefer the budget for proposed "Northwest Blvd" bridge over I-35 to be devoted to a bridge 
located so that it connects the Rivery/Sheraton development to the east side if I-35 and then 
continues eastward with one bridge over the river to Scenic Drive/downtown. Location of new 
gateway to downtown from I-35 frontage road would be just north of Tractor Supply property. 
Eastward Traffic inbound (east) over the new bridge would bend south onto one-way Scenic drive 
heading south with access to downtown detinations via 8th, 9th, 10th Streets. Traffic outbound (west) 
over the new bridge would approach from the north on one-way Scenic drive from 4th & 6th Streets. 
Once new bridge is in place, existing bridges can be remediated with less severe financial impact.
replacing the bridge and log jamming traffic will destroy the downtown businesses that are already 
fragile. All the money spent to revitilize downtown will be wasted and the heart and soul of the 
community destroyed. 
Construction is always a hassle for businesses and customers. If there is a way to make it as short 
as possible this should be considered. 
The Citizen-users need bridges designed to modern standards and criteria for widths for vehicles 
(inclusive of dedicated left turning traffic at 2nd, San Gabriel Village/Two Rivers development and 
Morrow), pedestrians and bicyclists as an ultimate facility.  OR (!) provide alternate multi-use 
ped/bike facilities separately but still provide vehicular movements as described above!  
First, it seems that whether the bridges need repair now, or the degree it is needed remains unclear. 
I understand the business owners hired a consulting firm and said the bridges would be in good 
shape for 50 to 60 years if some repair.  If that is the case, why do something big now.   
I think the current bridges could be maintained better than in the past. I am not convinced of the need 
to replace the existing bridges. I am staunchly opposed to increased traffic flow on Austin Ave. 
Linking the trails with the downtown district would be a big win for Georgetown. 
Bridges have more than served the past needs of the public, but have reached the end of their 
design life.  When designed and constructed, there is no reasonable expectation that the bridges 
were ever 1) expected to last this long or 2) be subjected to the types of loads and volumes of traffic 
of today's societal needs. 
They are antiquated, too narrow, do not provide a safe place for bicyclists or pedestrians and cause 
unnecessary congestion at the three signalized intersections. 
They need to be replaced with bridges which are functionally adequate for pedestrians, bicyclists and 
vehicles - AASHTO roadway/bridge design standards and criteria; TDLR compliant sidewalk and 
ramps which provide safe separation from [potentially errant] vehicles and pedestrians.  And with a 
roadway which is conducive to moving folks into and out of the Downtown business and residential 
districts. 
While a view of the rivers is a nicety, this should be a low level criterion from the perspective of the 
motorists - the driver's FULL attention should be directed towards the task of driving, NOT 
sightseeing! 
Replacing the bridges and doing nothing should not be options. 
Center turn lane needed 
it needs to be rebuilt 
The bridges must be brought to 21st Century Standards which means they must be totally replaced 
with five lanes to provide turning opportunities without blocking one lane. 



Make them safe but no long term closures which will adversely affect any Austin Ave and Square 
business  
The bridges are currently a danger to the citizens of Georgetown. If & when someone is injured by 
falling concrete, the resulting lawsuits will far exceed the cost of replacing the bridges.  
Thank you for the educational information and the opportunity to provide input. While I emphasize 
with business owners wanting as little disruption as possible, we need to ensure the bridges are 
100% safe for drivers and pedestrians; whatever option that may require. 
no
As my wife says, "Leave the bridges alone."  We have I35 and the frontage roads as the primary and 
secondary roads.  We don't need fully loaded semis barreling up and down Austin Ave. 
Leave the bridges alone. Let the trucks take the 35. 
Would rather have the entire project started and completed in the most timely fashion. If the fastest 
approach is to close the bridges, then I believe that would be the best.  
The Austin Avenue bridges are a part of what makes Georgetown special. Please do not try to 
change us to be like North Dallas...all new...let's keep and preserve our history...and our bridges! 
i am in favor of replacement if it means the bridges are still open during construction. i need/want ped 
access on the bridges and not just the trail. it's also important to me that we enhance the entrance to 
downtown  
Why , did the firm we hired do a visible inspection and not a structural inspection, before taking this to 
counsel, 631,000. 
And get the bridge contract, I wonder why they want to replace, funny.( very one sided) 
this project is going to have a huge impact to the down town merchants. The down town has finally 
turned the corner with the established merchants on the square. Not many will be able to withstand a 
reduction in sales.  
Crazy to impact downtown when bridges are proven safe 
would like to see the right thing done 
no
I would love to see repairs and improvements to the existing bridge. 
As a business and building owner in downtown, I would like for the city to very carefully consider all 
of the options for making the necessary repairs to the bridges instead of considering total 
replacement.  The construction will make a significant impact on the vitality of our downtown area.  
So much time, energy and money has been spent to  our downtown into a thriving destination.  I fear 
a project such as this will erase years of effort, and ruin our livelihood. 
I am very concerned that if we improve the load limits of the bridges under consideration, we will end 
up ruining the aesthetics of downtown because of heavy truck traffic opting to go through the 
downtown area and the beautiful town square.   
I would like to see the bridges repaired and maintained rather than replaced. Replacement isn't 
needed right now.  
I would like to see the bridges repaired and maintained rather than replaced. Replacement isn't 
needed right now.  
How was or is the $622,000 being spent.  Why pay for landscape plans now.. 
It is a necessary project even though we, the public will have to be patient with delays in traffic. 
if the bridges can be fixed, fix them rather than replace them. 
I would like to see th money spent on a pedestrian walkway, and waiting a few years to assess 
changes in technology and the growth in the GT area.  We might be planning for a future that doesn't 
materialize along these present corridors. 
I prefer use this moment to transform the area into a beautiful gateway that announces "you've 
arrived into the most beautiful town square in Texas"! Make it a wonderful experience for all 
individuals whether they are driving, walking, biking or have ADA needs.  



We love the area and look forward to the bridge improvements.
We live between the bridges at Two Rivers, and have a business downtown. This project would 
reduce our quality of life, and damage our business. 
The city has spent a great deal of time, money and effort to develope a  vibrant downtown and every 
viable consideration must be given to avoiding and/or minimizing any work that will negatively impact 
or set back the progress made. 
Need to maintain two open lanes North/South during any kind of construction improvements 
We should correct the conditions now, and not put the problems off to the future. People will find a 
way to the square and businesses during construction. It is not a dire situation for businesses. 
I feel  we should do minor repairs and leave the bridges as they are 





Responses
applaud the effort being made to reach a large percentage of the comunity 
I appreciate that the city of Georgetown is getting public input on topics such as these. 
Good job reaching out. 
Appreciate the openness and appearance of interest in public opinion. 
It seems that the survey is intentionally avoiding the question, "What should we do with the bridges?" 
Why not ask community members to learn about and weigh in (more directly) on the various options 
on the table? 
Consider effective of any construction on the north and south business's.  Communicate with Salado 
on this issue. 
I have not attended the meetings, but appreciate the efforts for community outreach and education. 
I greatly appreciate the efforts made to involve the community in the project. 
If there is not a pressing need due to safety concerns for vehicular traffic, I do not know why the City 
would consider this project.  The negative impact on downtown businesses will be significant due to 
reduced access during construction of improvements. 
I would like to help my hometown and collaborate with creative individuals 
N/A 
publish a survey in all local media 
The number of business and property owners of downtown area should be canvased and the number 
in favor and opposed to bridge removal should be published. 
Let ALL the public be participants.  Keep hammering the Sun to report the FACTS and cease 
editorializing with their bias.  While Georgetown does have a most beautiful Square, with many viable 
and struggling businesses, that is only a portion of what Georgetown is all about.  ALL of the citizens 
need to be represented in this decision making process, not just the downtown Chicken Little, "the sky 
is falling" has-beens.  
It would be great to see a city-wide citizens advisory committee assisting city planners on this 
important project. I would love to participate if such a committee were to be formed. 
Question 7 was difficult to fully understand what you are asking - was a "Strongly Agree" for or against 
rebuilding the bridges?  My answers are intended to convey that the bridges need to be replaced.  If 
the answers are backwards, please reverse the input (THANK YOU!) 
Surely would be helpful if the local media could report the FACTS of the project and its PROCESS 
and refrain from continued editorialized biased "reporting."  It is obvious from EVERY article published 
that the local newspaper is against any sort of progress, let's just keep spending more and more 
money patching up the old bridges and not bite the bullet and fix them once and for all! 
The City is following a public vetted process which can produce the best long term solution for the 
Citizens of G'twn, the tax payers, the businesses and users of the Beautiful Historic Downtown area of 
our City. 
You are not being transparent about the safety of the bridges. Had your survey stated that the bridges 
are safe but need repair, the answers would differ. By "keeping all the options open" and stating that 
"no decisions have been made", you leave open the possibility for replacement, which should not 
even be a consideration, not for safety, not for downtown businesses, not for pedestrians, and not for 
hikers and bikers on the trail.  
The format is inadequate!  Most residents have no input and no opinion unless they are a hiker or 
biker or own one of the businesses in the immediate area! 
Please, people, get involved, look at the proposals, and VOTE with your comments!! 
I hope that our responsible, responsive City Council takes public concerns and comments seriously 
and does not rubber-stamp a destruction and reconstruction of our beautiful bridges. 
I hope the public imput is taken seriously by the city council. Don't ruin the downtown area by a long 
term project. 



We have done this before with sidewalk and mobility discussions and have not seen any results from 
our input. It is always nice to think we are being listened to, however I am sceptical that this process 
will result in our views being incorporated. 
Thank you for allowing our input. 
My position is to repair the bridges without closing them. Also,to create pedestrian and bike paths. 
You should be able to ascertain central tendency questions from data collected today.  Perhaps some 
posters answering these questions...the simple questions, that is, not the goal/policy etc 
questions.sally 
thanks for having public input in this fashion. i look forward to more meetings 
survey little confusing with verbage 
Information was well presented, what is missing is the negative impact to downtown businesses, 
surrounding property values and the loss of a treasure in Georgetown 
thankful we have a city who are willing to get public input 
I think a public advisory group would be beneficial to assist in "selling" the project to the public. I once 
served on a board to "sell" the need for passing a bond to construct a new school, gave a personal 
face to the project to have towns people explaining what was happening and reduced the negative 
rumor mill. Have volunteers from various backgrounds as a part of the group. i.e. construction, 
finance,  etc. Keep the group informed and up to date. 
I think the people I met here had good comments and shared them with the organizers and via map 
"stickies" and this survey. 
My comment is, I wonder whether the City takes our input seriously or is it just something they have to 
do to check a box in order to get that federal money. 
My comment is, I wonder whether the City takes our input seriously or is it just something they have to 
do to check a box in order to get that federal money. 
Staff and contractors outnumber citizens. 
I am concerned about the emphasis of the NEPA process.  Are federal dollars necessary to complete 
this project?  Is there any way to avoid NEPA?   
I am concerned about the emphasis of the NEPA process.  Are federal dollars necessary to complete 
this project?  Is there any way to avoid NEPA?   
no new information at this meeting not previously available in the newspaper and other sources, but 
thanks for the opportunity to comment.  I hope the public comments are actually used in the decision 
making. 
I think of these meetings more as a "cooling out" than a real method of information gathering. 
I believe if the lane closure issue is clear and rather painless, the public will get on board to replace 
the bridge and make it a wonderful gateway. It's the lane closures that scare everyone downtown. 
We like that you are involving the community early on in the process. 
Keep it up 
I think it is important to improve the pedistrian and bike access over the rivers whether that is a part of 
the Austin Ave bridge projecct or a separtate hike and bike bridge.  It is essential to connect the hike 
and bike trail to Austin Ave.  Having a beautiful bridge with overlooks and an artistic comment will also 
be important if the bridges are completely replaced.  Safety is the most important thing to consider for 
a growing community. 
It was informative to know that there is a potential problem with the existing bridges. Although I kind of 
expected a meeting, but in the end, I think all of the pertinent information was indeed provided. 




